
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2018 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) meeting held on 2nd 
October 2018. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 – 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is 
attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment 
as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388169 

4. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 
2 (Pages 13 - 44) 

 

 

 The Panel are to consider the Integrated Performance Report 
2018/19, Quarter 2. 
 

D Buckridge 388065 / 
P Loveday 388615 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW (Pages 45 - 70)  

 

 

 The Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review is to 
be presented to the Panel. 
 

O Colbert 
388067 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 

 Members are to receive an update on their work programme. 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 29th day of October 

2018 
 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 



 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spous
[...]
ffect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 



 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 2nd October 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S J Corney, Dr P L R Gaskin, 

M S Grice, K P Gulson, J P Morris, J Neish 
and S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J C Cooper-Marsh, D A Giles and D J Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, 

Mrs A Dickinson, J A Gray, T D Sanderson 
and J E White. 

 
 
25. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2018 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

27. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
October 2018 to 31st January 2019. 
 

28. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF PARKING - OFF-STREET CAR 
PARKING STRATEGY 2018-2023   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Parking Services Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Strategic Review of 
Parking – Off-street Car Parking Strategy 2018-2023 was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Regulation and Operations introduced 
the report. Members were informed that the strategy covers off-street 
car parking as the Council only has the responsibility for managing 
off-street car parks. The responsibility for on-street parking 
management resides with the Police.  
 
It was noted that if the on-street parking enforcement was to be de-
criminalised then Cambridgeshire County Council, as the Highway 
Authority, would have to apply to the Department of Transport. In 
addition, the Highway Authority would also have to upgrade the signs 

5

Agenda Item 1



and lines however, they have stated that they would not do so. 
 
A Member commented that events in off-street car parks can affect 
behaviour on-street and believes that on-street parking should be 
considered as well. It was noted that the Council reviewed Civil 
Parking Enforcement three years ago and the Task and Finish Group 
refreshed the work last year. In reviewing Civil Parking Enforcement 
the Task and Finish Group decided, based on the evidence received, 
not to pursue the option. 
 
With a query on commuter parking arising, the Panel was informed 
that the occupancy study found that the Council has enough capacity 
until 2030. The proposed strategy has a lifespan of five years after 
which there would be an opportunity to review the situation and 
refresh the strategy as appropriate. As the study found that there was 
enough capacity until 2030, the Task and Finish Group decided not to 
look further into relocating car parks. In addition, it was confirmed 
following a query that the reduced capacity of Bridge Place Car Park 
was factored into the occupancy survey. 
 
A discussion on charging points ensued and it was stated that the 
strategy will allow Officers to undertake feasibility studies on electric 
charging points. One study will involve whether there is the electrical 
capacity to provide enough charge to meet potential demand. 
 
The suggestion was made that the Council could extend the period it 
charges for however, it was stated that the aim of the strategy is to 
state the principles of off-street car parking management. In addition, 
the Panel was informed the Task and Finish Group agreed that 
decisions on fees and charges would follow the strategy. It was noted 
that the Panel agreed with the important principle that the users pay 
for what they use. 
 
The methodology and some of conclusions of the survey were 
questioned, in particular whether the respondents are representative 
of car park users and the statement that low usage of mobile phone 
payment is down to a lack of knowledge. Regarding the former, the 
Panel was informed that the Task and Finish Group agreed the 
survey questions and how to conduct the survey. As for the mobile 
phone payment statement, the survey asked a question about it and 
therefore conclusions were drawn from the responses received. 
 
In response to a question regarding bay sizes, Members were 
informed that the strategy will cover car park management. Officers 
are to review the design of all car parks and will look at opportunities 
to expand bay sizes where possible. 
 
One Member expressed their disappointment that the strategy doesn’t 
promote sustainable travel. However, it was stated that the strategy 
does support sustainable travel although it is not explicit. The 
timetable attached to the report states that in year two of the strategy 
Officers will assess demand and incorporate support for alternative 
sustainable travel methods within the car parks. 
 
It was noted that the evidence for the strategy is in the public domain 
and can be reviewed. Members were reminded that the strategy is 
‘the beginning’ and will allow Officers to develop solutions. In addition, 

6



attached to the report is a timetable proposing a body of work to be 
carried out. 
 
Park and ride was suggested as a possible option however, the Panel 
was informed that the level of investment for a park and ride was 
considerable and that the size of the District’s market towns wouldn’t 
sustain a park and ride. The survey showed that customers wanted a 
conveniently located car park that is easy to use. 
 
A query was raised that Appendix Three of the strategy, regarding on-
street parking, does not reflect the views of all Members. It was 
explained that Appendix Three states background information and 
existing Council Policy. It also accurately states that on-street parking 
enforcement is the responsibility of the police. 
 
It was noted that the strategy outlines the principles which will guide 
Members when reviewing fees and charges. As for the effect of fees 
and charges upon footfall, the Panel was informed that a consultant 
concluded that fees and charges does not affect footfall inside a town 
centre. 
 
The Panel,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
to recommend that the Cabinet endorses the Off-street Car Parking 
Strategy 2018-2023. 
 

29. USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROVISIONS VERBAL UPDATE - 
BUSINESS RATE PILOT   

 
 The Panel was informed that the Chairman of the Panel was asked to 

approve that an urgent item could be considered at Cabinet without 
prior Overview and Scrutiny. The Cabinet considered the Council’s 
participation in the 2019/20 Business Rate Pilot for the Peterborough 
and Cambridgeshire area. 
 
It was explained to Members what the Business Rate Pilot is and how 
the potential windfall will benefit the Council. 
 
(At 8.27pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors Mrs M L 
Beuttell, Mrs A Dickinson and J White left the meeting and did not 
return.) 
 

30. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Chairman updated Members on the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme. The Panel was informed that the Work Programme 
Working Group have decided to focus on housing, in particular how to 
get more affordable properties completed and the viability of 
community land trusts. In addition to this, it was decided that the 
Panel should also focus on skills and ensuring that people have the 
right skills going forward. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) would be working on leisure and 
health.  

7



 
The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) To accept the topics selected by the Work Programme 
Working Group 

2) To appoint Councillors Corney, Dew, Morris and Wakeford to 
work on housing and skills. 

3) To appoint Councillors Gulson and Neish to work with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) 
on leisure and health. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 24 October 2018 
For Period: 1 November 2018 to 28 February 2019 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell  Executive Councillor for Regulation and Operations 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Resources 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Development 

Councillor D M Tysoe Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availabilit
[...]
hire.gov.uk


4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 
Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private (paragraph 

no.) 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Gambling Act 
Statement of 
Principles Review 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Nov 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 / Email: 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
M Beuttell 
 

 
Not Applicable 
 

 
Approval of Council 
Tax Base 
 
 
 

 
Chairman of 
Corporate 
Governance and 
Section 151 
Officer 
 

 
3 Dec 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Amanda Burns, Benefits Manager, Benefits 
Manager Tel No. 01480 388122 or email: 
amanda.burns@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
HDC Ventures - 
Business Plans ## *** 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
13 
[...]
 Email: 
Clive.Mason@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
J A Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report 2018/19, Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) - 

6th November 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources  
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Digital 
and Customer 

 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators, current projects and financial 
performance information from the Cabinet report attached. 
 
 

 

13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

14



 
Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2018/19 Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 22 November 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Digital 
and Customer 

Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Finance Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against draft Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2018 and on current projects being undertaken. 
Scheduled performance clinics focus on delivering continuous improvements in all 
services. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the final version of 
the Corporate Plan 2018/22 approved by Council on 17 October. 
 
The report also incorporates Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information 
setting out the financial position at 30 September 2018.
[...]
Red indicators are shown below. Performance clinics are being held monthly 
to focus on delivering continuous improvements in all services. 
 
1. The average length of stay of all households placed in B&B accommodation (PI 1) was 6.7 

weeks against a target of 6 weeks. Our performance is directly influenced by the number of 
social rented properties becoming available, which affects our ability to move households 
into alternative forms of temporary accommodation and ultimately into more settled homes. 

 
2. The average number of staff sickness days lost per full time employee (PI 32) has 

remained at 10 against a target of 9. More than two-thirds of days lost so far this year are 
due to long-term sickness absences which relate to a low proportion of all staff employed. 

 
3. Only £0.6m of £0.9m planned net budget reductions have been achieved (PI 34), which is 

linked to forecast overspend on the revenue budget as detailed in section 4 of this report. 
 

4. 79% of Stage 1 complaints were resolved within time (PI 38a) against a target of 95%, 29 
of 36 late responses this year related to complaints about services provided by Operations. 

 
5. Our responses to Stage 2 complaints (PI 38b) were also below target at 85%, with two of 

them not responded to within time. Both late responses related to complaints about 
services provided by Community. Based on current trends, and the low number of 
complaints that progress to Stage 2, it is unlikely we will meet the 95% target this year. 

 
6. The percentage of calls answered by the Call Centre (PI 39) remains below the 90% target, 

although the 80% answered was an improvement on the 76.2% recorded at the same point 
last year. Customer Services has experienced a high turnover of staff during this period but 
has been intensively training 3 staff members during September to get them multi-skilled 
as quickly as possible. 

 
7. While there has been a 10.6% reduction in avoidable contacts (PI 40), this is below th
[...]
ared services recharges.   
 
 
New Homes Bonus 
 
The 2016/17 reporting cycle (October 2016 to September 2017) saw 695 completions which was 128 
ahead of the target of 567. The impact of these additional units will come through in 2018/19. 

The current reporting cycle (October 2017 to September 2018) has a target number of completions of 
1,135, as published in the draft Planning Annual Monitoring Report (December 2016).  However, this has 
been revised downwards to 689 in the December 2017 Planning Annual Monitoring Report and so this 
lower figure has been used as our target for this year.  This reporting cycle has now been completed and 
657 properties have been completed, which is 32 below the target. 

As part of the Local Government Financial Settlement 2016/17 issued in December 2016 the 
Government announced changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme. The number of years over which 
NHB will be paid has reduced from six to four and a new ‘deadweight’ factor of 0.4% is now being 
applied meaning the first 0.4% growth above the base does not attract NHB. The impact of these new 
factors, particularly the deadweight, on the NHB receipts beyond 2017/18 has been assessed and is 
included in the MTFS. 

 

42



Register of Reviews of CIS Propositions 2018/19 Q2 

 

The process of considering CIS opportunities is as follows: 

 

Step 1 

Property investment opportunities are both introduced by agents and actively sourced by the 

Commercial Estates Team. An initial review is undertaken  against the outline criteria of the CIS such 

as yield, length of lease, tenant strength etc. and if they are judged to be reasonable investments, 

further preliminary initial due diligence is undertaken to determine the quality of the leases and an 

initial financial appraisal is undertaken. 

 

Step 2 

If Step 1 is passed, more detailed due diligence is undertaken (including detailed tenant strength 

review, ownership title, property energy efficiency, market analysis of rents and yield etc), this may 

lead to  a site visit and more robust financial appraisal/modelling and further market scrutiny. 

 

Step 3 

If Step 2 is passed, then approval is sought from the members of the Treasury & Capital 

Management Group, the Managing Director, Corporate Director (Services) and the Head of 

Resources to submit a formal initial bid, subject to contract and relevant building and condition 

surveys 

 

Step 4 

If the bid submitted at Step 3 is successful, then this progresses to consideration by Overview and 

Scrutiny and approval for Cabinet. 

 

Step 5 

Once approval is given, formal legal and building condition due diligence commences by instruction 

of lawyers and building/specialist surveys are undertaken. This may take several weeks during which 

all concerns raised on legal and lease title and building condition are satisfied. If any significant 

concerns are unsatisfied, these can either be negotiated on price or withdraw from the purchase. 

 

Reviews Undertaken   July – September 2018 (Q2) 

Over the above period, 21 propositions were reviewed up to stage 1 with all bar three outside the 

District. A bid was made on Stukeley Meadows Industrial Estate in August (stage 3) and two 

opportunities in St Neots are being investigated (stage 2). An opportunity from March 2018 has been 

approved by Cabinet and is in legal hands (stage 5) at St Neots but requires construction works to 

remediate some defects. We are still in discussions with the vendor. 

 

By property type the investments considered in Q2 are as follows: 

 

Offices   6  Development sites (non-investment)   2 

Leisure   1  Retail high street    2  

Industrial/warehouse 6  Retail warehouse    2  

Other (trade counter /student housing)   2 

 

Appendix E 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review 
 
Meet
[...]
rowth forecasts are becoming more pessimistic, and real wage 
growth is low. 
 

 The Bank of England has kept the Bank Rate at 0.75%, with the expectation 
that rises will be made slowly, probably in response to inflationary pressures. 
 

 Market rates as a whole are very low in response to the fall in the Bank Rate, 
reducing the Council’s ability to earn a return on investments without 
increasing the risk of the investments.  The Council’s average investing rate 
was 0.97%. 
 

 Whilst there have been a small number of credit rate changes there is still 
some concern about the stability of some financial institutions. 

 

47



The Council’s response to the key issues was; 

 When the Council has surplus funds these will primarily be invested on a 
short term basis, in liquidity accounts and money market funds. 

 Where possible to take a higher return without sacrificing liquidity. 

 When borrowing the Council has used the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), 
which offers low fixed rate borrowing, based on gilt yields over a long period. 
The average interest rate paid was 2.75%. 

 Where economic conditions are forecast to deteriorate it is vital to monitor 
financial institutions credit rating, and credit default swap rates (the cost to 
insure lending). 

 
The Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy commenced in 2015/16.  Indicators relating to 
the investments are shown in Appendix E. 
 
The returns from the CIS portfolio represent a higher return than those from financial 
institutions and in addition offer a less risky investment as they are backed by a 
physical asset. 
 
The yield from the pre-CIS estate is 10.2%. The average yield from the CIS estate is 
7.1%. The yield from the pre-CIS estate is higher because the values of these 
properties are lower (the yield is income divided by the property value). 
 
Until 2017/18 the CIS purchases have been financed from the earmarked CIS 
Reserve, in October 
[...]

indicators. CIPFA issued a consultation in the summer on proposed amendments to 
be made to the Code of Practice. The Council has responded to consultation giving 
its views on the proposed changes to the indicators. An emphasis is being placed 
on the use of local indicators, and the council is already making use of these for its 
CIS programme. 

Prudential Indicators  

 2018/19 
Estimate 

2018/19 
Forecast 

Impact on the Council 

Net capital expenditure £7.4m £7.1m The forecast spend is 
higher than budget due to 
an estimated overspend on 
DFGs of £0.6m 

Expenditure on interest and 
MRP (Minimum Revenue 
Provision) 

13.0% 11.1% As a result of expenditure 
rephasing and 
underspends in 2017/18 
the MRP is lower for 
2018/19. 

Impact of schemes on the 
Council 

 

£2.61 (£2.02) The decrease in cost is as 
a result of reductions in the 
need to borrow (interest) 
and MRP. 

Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) 

£43.8m £44.6m The CFR has edged higher 
due to the forecast 
overspend as a result of 
DFG demand. 

 31/03/18 30/09/18  

Long-term borrowing total £20.91m £20.57m No new debt has been 
taken out in the period 
01/04/28 to 30/09/18 

    

Treasury Management Indicators  

 2018/19 
Limit 

2018/19 
Actual 

 

Authorised Limit for debt £123.0m £20.57m The Council’s debt has 
decreased as no new loans 
have been taken out so far 
in 2018/19, and principal 
repayments have been 
made to reduce the overall 
balance.  

Operational boundary for debt £118.0m £20.57m 

52



  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
 
3.17 The CIS business plan was approved in December 2015. The implementation of the 

CIS is a key part of the Council’s strategy to generate additional income to assist in 
closing the Council’s forecast gap in the revenue budget. 

 
3.18 Opportunities for investments are being sought and evaluated on an on-going basis. 

During the first half of 2018/19, 38 potential CIS purchases have been evaluated. 
The resu
[...]
ine banking. 

70


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 2
	Integrated Performance Report 2018-19, Quarter 2
	Integrated Performance Report, Q2 2018/19
	Appendix A - Performance Summary
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance, Red status
	Appendix C - Project Performance, Red status
	Appendix D - Financial Performance Monitoring Suite
	Annex A – Revenue Provisional Outturn and Service Commentary, Sept 2018
	Annex B – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn, September 2018
	Annex C – Capital Programme Funding 2018/19
	Annex D – Financial Dashboard, September 2018
	Appendix E – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions, Quarter 2, 2018/19


	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review
	Appendix A - Economic Review (Source - Arlingclose)
	Appendix B - Borrowing and Investments as at 30th September 2018
	Appendix C - Risk Environment
	Appendix D - Prudential Indicators
	Appendix E - Commercial Investment Strategy Indicators
	Appendix F - Glossary




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 6th November 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, J P Morris, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M S Grice 
and J Neish. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray and J M Palmer. 
 
 
31. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2018 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(At 7.02pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J P 
Morris entered the meeting.) 
 

32. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 
(At 7.05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
entered the meeting.) 
 

33. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2018 to 28th February 2019. 
 

34. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 2   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and Finance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Integrated Performance Report 2018/19 Quarter 2 was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
The Policy, Performance and Transformation (Scrutiny) Manager 
highlighted the key points from the performance section of the report. 
This included fewer red rated performance indicators as those relating 
to grounds maintenance and street cleansing, which were rated red in 
Quarter 1, have since improved.  
 
It was clarified, following a query, that the bulk of complaints received 



by Operations are now business as usual complaints and not as a 
result of the waste round reconfiguration. Members were informed 
that a detailed report on complaints was presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) at their meeting in 
October 2018. 
 
A question was raised in regards to the high turnover of staff in 
Customer Services and the reasons for it. In response, the Panel was 
informed that the main reason why the percentage of calls answered 
by the Call Centre remains below target is not because of high 
turnover per se but because of a short notice period and the amount 
of time it takes to train new Customer Services Advisors. It was noted 
that a more detailed report on Customer Service Performance was to 
be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) at their meeting on 8th November 2018. 
 
In response to a Member asking for progress on the projects rated 
Red, the Panel was informed that the RAG Status is linked to the 
anticipated completion date. The issue is that for the projects listed 
there have been optimistic completion dates set. In addition, it was 
noted that the projects have experienced significant historical delays 
due to matters outside the Council’s direct control.  
 
Furthermore, regarding the 3C ICT projects, the Council’s elements 
are rated green but the projects overall are rated red. The reason they 
appear in the report is because the Council has overall responsibility 
for the management of the projects. 
 
Moving onto the finance section of the report a Member asked about 
the savings arising from the Human Resources and apprentice staff 
costs. The Panel was informed that the savings achieved are as a 
result of half of the apprentices now being employed in alternative 
permanent posts within the Council, therefore meaning that they are 
no longer being paid from the dedicated apprentice budget. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the £362k overspend on the Leisure 
and Health revenue budget. It was noted that the overspend 
represents a 190% variance on the budgeted position. The Executive 
Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being and the Head of Leisure 
and Health were in attendance to explain that the budget position is 
because the service is not projected to make as much income as 
anticipated, particularly through the Burgess Hall. 
 
Recruitment was discussed and Members were informed that there 
has been a particular issue with Development as nationally there is a 
shortage of planners which affects recruitment.  
 
The Panel raised a query on New Homes Bonus and they were 
informed that the sooner that developers build out their permissions, 
the sooner the income is received by the Council. Members were also 
informed that there is a potential that the New Homes Bonus scheme 
would be altered in the future. 
 

35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which 



has been appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management 
Six Month Performance Review was presented to the Panel. 
 
The key change since the last report was that the Bank of England 
base rate has increased which has made a difference to the rate of 
some loans the Council has. 
 
A Member questioned the reasonableness of the 6-9% returns target 
on Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) investments. The Panel 
was informed that the target is a guide and that a balance is struck 
between the risk of the investment and the return received. It was 
noted that the Council does have CIS investments which yield less 
than the target.  
 
Following a question on only making investments within the District, 
Members were informed that the Council has sought extensive legal 
advice which confirmed that it can make CIS investments outside of 
the District boundaries; however there are greater tests to meet in 
order to demonstrate that the investment is worthwhile.  
 
(At 7.55pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J M 
Palmer left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel was informed that the work on affordable housing and 
skills is currently being scoped out in collaboration with the Corporate 
Director – Delivery. It is anticipated that once the scoping has been 
completed then expert witnesses will be timetabled in. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


